manufacturing supply from China. This provides enough
impetus to India to navigate strategically in the PoS
terminal manufacturing segment.

The Indian PoS terminal manufacturing sector is at the
cusp of this demand fulfilment, with an opportunity
to be self-sustaining in PoS terminal manufacturing
and supply, as well as cater to a significant portion of
the growing global demand. This will happen against
the backdrop of development of the electronics
manufacturing landscape as a whole, actively supported
by Government schemes.

93   https://www.arizton.com/market-reports/point-of-sale-pos-terminal-market
94   https://www.statista.com/statistics/1048779/india-number-of-grocery-retail-stores/
95   https://cms.iamai.in/Content/ResearchPapers/3f28aae7-30b6-4267-a309-e8f9329b50f5.pdf

48   PwC   |   Promoting and incentivising manufacturing of PoS terminals in India

Possible future scenarios for domestic consumption and export of PoS terminals manufactured in India

Projected PoS
demand (number
of units in lakh)96

Percentage
fulfilment by Indian
manufacturers

Number of units to
be manufactured
locally (in lakh)

Revenue
potential (in
INR million)

India (domestic consumption)

a) Base scenario (2019) 6.2 3% 0.18 148.80

b) Possible future scenario (2025) – 25% 9.5 25% 2.375 1,900.00

c) Possible future scenario (2025) – 50% 9.5 50% 4.75 3,800.00

d) Possible future scenario (2025) – 100% 9.5 100% 9.5 7,600.00

Global (exports)

e) Base scenario (2019) 1,161.2 0.08% 0.92 735.74

f) Possible future scenario (2025) – 5% 2,153.6 5% 107.68 86,144.00

g) Possible future scenario (2025) – 10% 2,153.6 10% 215.36 172,288.00

h) Possible future scenario (2025) – 20% 2,153.6 20% 430.72 344,576.00

It is estimated that if domestic manufacturing is able to
fulfil 100% of India’s PoS terminal demand in the future,
the potential revenue generated would be INR 7.6 billion
by 2025. It is also estimated the PoS terminal export
market could become worth INR 344.6 billion if Indian
manufacturers cater to 20% of the global demand in
the next five years. Apart from direct growth in terms of
revenue, the PoS manufacturing ecosystem promises
multifold growth by stimulating local supply chains for
raw materials and components.

There will also be strong growth in employment
opportunities in the domestic PoS terminal